HARRISONS HOLDINGS (MALAYSIA) BERHAD (194675-H)

NOTES TO QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

FOR THE THIRD FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30th SEPTEMBER 2003

A. SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PARA 16, MASB 26 INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING:

A1.
Accounting Policies and method of computation
The quarterly financial statements have been prepared under the same accounting policies except for the adoption of MASB 25 and methods of computation as compared to the most recent annual financial statements and comply with MASB 26 Interim Financial Reporting and Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange.

The Group adopted the new MASB Standard 25 Income Tax in the first quarter 2003.

Pursuant to MASB 25, deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred tax assets are the amounts of income taxes recoverable in future periods in respect of:

a) deductible temporary differences;

b) the carryforward of unused tax losses; and

c) the carryforward of unsued tax credits.

Deferred tax liabilities are the amounts of income taxes payable in future periods in respect of taxable temporary differences.

The effects of adoption of new accounting policies are as follows:

	
	
	          As
	Effect of
	
	
	

	
	
	previously 
	
	change 
	
	

	
	
	Reported
	
	in policy
	
	   As Restated

	
	
	RM'000
	
	RM'000
	
	RM'000
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Retained Earnings as at 1st  January 2002
	     70,257 
	
	    (1,910)
	
	    68,347
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net Profit attributable to shareholders for the year ended 31st December 2002
	8,622
	
	      (822)
	
	7,800
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Retained Earnings as at 1st  January 2003
	     76,719 
	
	    (2,732)
	
	    73,987 
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Deferred tax liabilities as at 31st  December 2002
	          567 
	
	      4,518 
	
	     5,085 
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Deferred Tax Assets as at 31st  December 2002
	            -   
	
	      1,786 
	
	     1,786
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A2.
Disclosure of Audit Qualification

The financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2002 was not qualified.

A3.
Seasonality or Cyclicality of Operations

The Company’s operation was not materially affected by seasonal or cyclical demand.

A4.
Items affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows
There are no items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows that are unusual because of their nature, size or incidence.

A5.
Change in Estimates
There are no changes in estimates reported in prior interim periods of the current financial year or prior financial year which have a material effect in the current interim period.

A6.
Issurance, Cancellations, Repurchases, Resale and Repayments of Debt and Equity Securities
There were no issuance or repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations and sale of treasury shares for the current financial year to date.

A7.
Dividends
There were no dividends declared or paid by the Company during the current interim period. 

A8.
Segment Revenue and Segment Result by Business Segments
	By Business Segments
	Turnover

(RM’000)
	PBT

(RM’000)

	Trading and Distribution 
	528,571
	11,285

	Shipping Services
	2,833
	690

	Others
	1,498
	(807)

	Total

Less: Intersegment sale 
	532,902

(3,330)

529,572
	11,168
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A9.
Material Subsequent Events
There are no material events subsequent to the end of the interim period.

A10.
Effect of Changes in the Composition of the Group
There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the interim period, including business combinations, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries and long term investments, restructurings and discontinuing operations except for Kumpulan Jaya Pemasaran Sdn Bhd, which is no longer deemed a subsidiary upon the appointment of a provisional liquidator by the High Court.

A11.
Changes in Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets
a. Contingent Liabilities

	Description
	Group

(RM’000)
	Company

(RM’000)
	Total

(RM’000)

	Unsecured Corporate Guarantees given to: -

(A) Financial institutions for credit facilities granted to subsidiary companies

(B) Third Parties for trade guarantees    extended to a subsidiary company

Unsecured Bank Guarantee Given to Third Parties for Trade Guarantees Extended to Subsidiary Companies

Damages claimed by a Customer

Award of Court Judgment to a Principal

(refer Note B11(d)
	-

-

645

852

47,500
	73,500

4,000

-

-

-
	73,500

4,000

645

852

47,500

	Total
	48,997
	77,500
	126,497


b. Contingent Assets


There were no contingent assets since the last annual balance sheet date.

A12.
Valuations of property, plant and equipment
There were no update in valuations of property, since the previous annual financial statement.
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B.
SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS:

B1.
Review of Performance

	
	
	Quarter ended
	Year ended
	
	

	
	
	30.09.2003

(RM’000)
	30.09.2002

(RM’000)
	30.09.2003

(RM’000)
	30.09.2002

(RM’000)

	
	Turnover

Profit before Tax
	186,498

2,659
	159,915

3,445
	529,572

11,168
	491,658

10,967


Turnover for the current 3rd quarter was 16.62% higher compared to the previous corresponding quarter.

Profit before Tax for the current 3rd quarter however was lower by 23% compared to the previous corresponding quarter due to lower margins in the building materials division and increase in operational expenses (mainly due to legal expenses) and interest charges. 

B2.
Material Change in Profit Before Tax 

	
	
	Quarter ended
	

	
	
	30.09.2003

(RM’000)
	30.06.2003

(RM’000)

	
	Turnover

Profit before Tax
	186,498

2,659
	175,999

4,616



Turnover during the current 3rd quarter increased by 5.96% or RM10.50 million compared to the immediate preceding quarter.


The Profit before Tax for the current 3rd quarter decreased by 42.40% or RM1.96 million compared to the immediate preceding quarter due to the lower margins in the building materials division and increase in operational expenses (mainly due to legal expenses) and interest charges. 

            B3.
Prospects
Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Company’s financial performance for the financial year 2003 is expected to be slightly better than the previous year.

B4.
Profit Forecast / Profit Guarantee
The Company did not make a profit forecast for this period and therefore comments on variances with forecast profit are not applicable.
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B5.
Tax Charge

The tax charge comprise: -

	
	Current Quarter

RM’000
	Financial Year-to-date

RM’000

	Income tax – Current

-Company and Subsidiary Companies

-Associates

Deferred Tax
	1,083

(27)

37

1,093
	3,709

-

(177)

3,532




The Group’s effective tax rate in the current quarter and financial year to date is higher than the statutory tax rate due to losses of a subsidiary company that are not available for set-off against taxable profits of other subsidiaries and certain expenses which are non-allowable for tax purposes. There are also additional deferred tax liability provided during the current quarter.

B6.
Sale of Unquoted Investments / Properties
There was no material profit or loss arising from the sale of unquoted investments and properties for the current quarter and financial year to date.

B7.
Investments of Quoted Securities

During the 3rd Quarter 2003, the Group did not purchase or dispose any quoted shares. 


The investments at the end of the reporting period are as follows :-

	
	Cost 

Carrying Value/

Book Value

(RM’000)
	Provision for

Diminution in Value of

Investment

(RM’000)
	Carrying

Value /

Book Value

(RM’000)
	Market

Value

(RM’000)

	Quoted Shares in Malaysia

Quoted Shares Outside Malaysia

Total Investment

Subordinated bonds

Unit Trusts
	368

404

772

4,000

1,400

5,400
	115

377

492

-

-

-
	253

27

280

4,000

1,400

5,400
	204

23

227

-

-

-
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The investments in unit trust are classified as Other Investments in the Balance Sheet.

B8.
Status of Corporate Proposals

There were no corporate proposals announced nor completed during the current financial period to date.

B9.
Group Borrowings and Debt Securities
The Group borrowings as at 30th September 2003 are shown as belows :-

	Short Term 
	RM’000

	Unsecured Short Term Borrowings

Secured Short Term Borrowings

Secured Finance Lease Liabilities


	29,882

27,287

188

57,357



	Long Term
	RM’000

	Long Term Borrowings 

Secured Finance Lease Liabilities
	40,000

312

40,312




There are no foreign currency borrowings.

B10.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

Forward Forex Contracts

As at 19th November 2003, the Company has entered into the following forward exchange contracts to hedge its purchases in foreign currencies.

	Foreign

Currency
	Amount in Foreign Currency
	Exchange Rate
	Equivalent in

(RM)
	Maturity Date

	Singapore Dollar

Singapore Dollar

Singapore Dollar


	41,914.70

57,589.80

191,665.42
	2.1810

2.1685

2.1850
	91,415.96

124,883.48

418,788.94
	20/11/2003

08/10/2003

14/10/2003
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Foreign currency transactions in Group companies are accounted for at exchange rates prevailing at the transaction dates, unless hedged by forward foreign exchange contracts, in which case the rates specified in such forward contracts are used. Foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are translated at exchange rates ruling at the balance sheet date, unless hedged by forward foreign exchange contracts, in which case the rates specified in such forward contracts are used. Exchange differences arising from the settlement of foreign currency transactions and from the translation of foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are included in the income statement. There is minimal credit and market risk because the contracts are hedged with reputable banks and are used exclusively for documented trade transactions.

B11.
Material litigations
The pending litigations of a material nature are:

(a) In a High Court Civil Suit No. D3-22-4404-1998, the Plaintiffs, Tengku Mohd Said and 3 others claimed against the 1st Defendant, Tay Choo Foo in respect of Harrisons Holdings (Malaysia) Berhad shares held in the 1st Defendant’s name. The Company was named 2nd Defendant to prevent any transaction on the said shares as the suit was filed before the shares were deposited in CDS account. 

The 1st Defendant has given an undertaking to the court not to transfer the said shares that are the subject matter of the suit. Contempt proceedings have also been filed by the Plaintiffs against Tay Choo Foo for not complying with his undertaking given to the Court. Hearing continues on 4th, 8th to 11th December 2003.

(b) In a High Court Civil Suit No. D6-22-30-2002, the wife and daughters of Tay Choo Foo are suing the Company for the dividends on Harrisons Holdings (Malaysia) Berhad shares held by them that were transferred from Tay Choo Foo to his wife, who then transferred portions of it to her daughters, in breach of the undertaking Tay Choo Foo has given to the Court in Civil Suit No. D3-22-4404-1998. The Company has deposited the dividends in a fixed deposit account. 

On 27th March 2002, the Company have applied for the suit in D6-22-30-2002 to be consolidated to D3-22-4404-1998. The Company has withdrawn the application for consolidation in view that the Plaintiff in the suit mentioned in (a) above, have claimed against the wife and daughters of Tay Choo Foo as Defendants.

(c) Tay Choo Foo has filed a petition pursuant to Section 181 of the Companies Act in Petition No. D1-25-14-1999 in the Kuala Lumpur High Court against the Company, Adijanto (an ex-director of the Company) and the Company Secretary wherein the following reliefs were prayed for:

HARRISONS HOLDINGS (MALAYSIA) BERHAD (194675-H)

NOTES TO QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

FOR THE THIRD FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30th SEPTEMBER 2003

(i) that the Company do recover a sum of RM2.5 million alleged misappropriated by the ex-director; (ii) that the Company and/or the Company Secretary do pay the dividends on his shares, which is a matter of legal dispute stated in (a) above; (iii) that the Company do take steps to fulfill Foreign Investment Committee (“FIC”) requirements by reducing the foreign shareholding to 30%; (iv) that the ex-director be relieved as Chairman and director of the Company (Adijanto was no longer a director or Chairman of the Company at the date of the Petition); and (v) in the alternative that the Company be wound up.

The Petitioner has discontinued the Petition against the ex-director. Furthermore, on 21st March 2002, the Court has ordered that further proceedings on the Petition be stayed pending final disposal of the legal dispute in (a) above. The Petitioner has made an appeal against the decision of the Judge on 12th April 2002. No hearing dates have been fixed yet.

The Directors are of the view that the litigations mentioned above have no impact on the affairs or management of the company and on the future operations and continuing activities of the Company.

(d) The High Court at Kuala Lumpur has on 12th June 2003 granted Judgment in favour of Zaitun Marketing Sdn Bhd (“the Plaintiff”) against the Company’s subsidiaries, namely, Kumpulan Jaya Pemasaran Sdn Bhd (“KJP”), Harrisons Trading (Sabah) Sdn Bhd (“HT(Sabah)”) and Harrisons Trading (Sarawak) Sdn Bhd (“HT(Sarawak)”) as 1st Defendant, 2nd Defendant and 3rd Defendant respectively.

By the Judgment, KJP, HT(Sabah) and HT(Sarawak) are ordered to pay the following damages (“Damages”) to the Plaintiff:

KJP

-
RM32,585,252.60

HT(Sabah)
-
RM7,943,970.92

HT(Sarawak)
-
RM4,236,657.56

The High Court further ordered KJP, HT(Sabah) and HT(Sarawak) to pay the Plaintiff a sum of RM1,625,624.43 and interest thereon at 1.5% per month from 11th April 2000 till full settlement and a further sum of RM77,971.38 as well as costs.

KJP, HT(Sabah) and HT(Sarawak) have been advised by their solicitors that there is a good chance of setting aside the Judgment on appeal and have filed their appeal to the Court of Appeal. The High Court has on 6th October 2003 granted HT(Sabah) and HT(Sarawak) an unconditional stay of execution of the Judgment dated 12th June 2003.
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The award of the Judgment sums to the Plaintiff is disclosed as a Contingent Liability – Award of Court Judgment to a Principal in Note A11 above.

(e)
Arising from the Court Judgment entered against KJP in (d) above, HTP applied to the High Court to wind-up KJP, and on 22nd July 2003 was granted by the High Court (Suit No. D1-28-675-2003) to appoint a Provisional Liquidator for KJP to ensure a fair and equitable payment to all the unsecured creditors of KJP and to prevent any undue preference and unfair distribution of KJP assets among the creditors of KJP in the winding-up of KJP. Hearing continues on 19th January 2004.

B13.
Basis of Calculation of Earnings Per Share (EPS)
The EPS for the quarter and financial year was calculated based on the profit after tax for the respective period divided by 60 million ordinary shares. There were no changes in the number of shares during the year.
1
9

